
 
 
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA 

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 
www.flintshire.gov.uk 

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR 
Ffôn 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 

www.siryfflint.gov.uk 
 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English 
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg 

To: Cllr Robin Guest (Chair) 

Councillors: Bernie Attridge, Glyn Banks, 
Haydn Bateman, Chris Bithell, Clive Carver, 
David Cox, Ian Dunbar, Veronica Gay, 
George Hardcastle, Christine Jones, Dave Mackie, 
Tim Newhouse, Neville Phillips, Aaron Shotton, 
Paul Shotton, Nigel Steele-Mortimer, 
Owen Thomas, David Williams, David Wisinger 
and Arnold Woolley 

 
CS/NG 

 
3 July 2014 

 
Maureen Potter 01352 702322 

maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE will be held in the DELYN 
COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on WEDNESDAY, 9TH 
JULY, 2014 at 2.00 PM to consider the following items. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

 

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  

 Nominations will be sought for a Vice-Chair for the Committee. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS)  
 

Public Document Pack



4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting. 
 

5 WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY (Pages 9 - 22) 

 To consider the attached report by the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services.  
 

6 OFFICERS’ CODE OF CONDUCT (Pages 23 - 36) 

 To consider the attached report by the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services. 

  

7 STANDING ORDERS ON THE APPOINTMENT & DISMISSAL OF 
OFFICERS (Pages 37 - 60) 

 To consider the attached report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services. 
 

8 FINAL REPORT FOR THE AUDITOR GENERAL FOR WALES 
IMPROVEMENT STUDY: SCRUTINY IN LOCAL GOVERNMENT (Pages 61 
- 66) 

 To consider the attached report by the Member Engagement Manager. 
 

 



 1 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 
26 MARCH 2014 

  
Minutes of the meeting of the Constitution Committee of Flintshire County 
Council held in County Hall, Mold, on Wednesday, 26 March 2014. 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Robin Guest (Chairman) 
Councillors:  Chris Bithell, Clive Carver, David Cox, Ian Dunbar, David Evans, 
Veronica Gay, Ron Hampson, George Hardcastle, Dave Mackie, Tim Newhouse, 
Neville Phillips, Owen Thomas and Arnold Woolley  
 
APOLOGIES:  Councillors Glenys Diskin, Paul Shotton, and Nigel Steele-
Mortimer 
 
SUBSTITUTION:  Councillor Glyn Banks for Joe Johnson 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services, Head of Finance, Clwyd Pension Fund 
Manager, Democracy and Governance Manager, Member Engagement 
Manager, and Committee Officer 
 
 

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

   
Councillor Chris Bithell declared a personal interest in the following item 

due to the close family associations of an individual who is in receipt of a Clwyd 
Pension, and an individual who is a member of the Fund and an employee of 
Wrexham County Borough Council:- 
 

Agenda Item 4 – Clwyd Pension Fund Governance 
 
  Councillors David Evans and Dave Mackie declared a personal interest in 
the following item as they were members of the Clwyd Pension Fund:- 
 

Agenda Item 4 – Clwyd Pension Fund Governance 
 
Councillor George Hardcastle declared a personal interest in the following 

item due to the close family association of an individual who is in receipt of a 
Clwyd Pension:- 
 

Agenda Item 4 – Clwyd Pension Fund Governance 
 
 

30. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8 January 2014, were  
submitted.  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 2 

Matters arising 
 
Planning Committee Quorum 
The Democracy and Governance Manager advised that the Constitution had 
been amended so that the quorum for meetings of the Planning and 
Development Control Committee would be 50% of its membership. 
 
Family Absence for Members 
The  Democracy and Governance Manager advised that representations had 
been made to the Welsh Government (WG) in relation to the views expressed by 
the Committee on the regulations on Family Absence for Members.   Councillor 
Chris Bithell asked if a response had been received from the Welsh 
Government.  The Democracy and Governance Manager advised that he had 
received an acknowledgement to his email.  Councillor Bithell suggested that a 
substantive response be sought and this was agreed by Members. 
 
The Democracy and Governance Manager advised that he was in the process of 
updating the constitution to reflect the other decisions made by the Committee 
during the meeting and had consulted with Group Leaders who had no 
objections to the Constitution being amended.   
 
RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That the minutes be received, approved and signed by the Chairman as a 

correct record; and  
 
(b) That the Democracy and Governance Manager seek a substantive 

response from the Welsh Government on Family Absence for Members. 
 

31. CLWYD PENSION FUND GOVERNANCE 
 
  The Head of Finance introduced Mr Philip Latham, Clwyd Pension Fund 

Manager.  She introduced a report to provide Members with a proposal to 
change the governance arrangements for the Clwyd Pension Fund, and hence, 
the Council’s Constitution, and also to seek agreement for a recommendation to 
Council for the creation of a newly constituted Clwyd Pension Fund Committee.   
 
   The Head of Finance provided background information and context and 
referred to the key considerations in the report.  She expressed her thanks to the 
Democracy and Governance Manager for his assistance in developing the 
proposals.  She advised that the proposed new structure, which was in line with 
the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
recommendations, was appended to the report.  Under the ne
[...]
econded.  When 
put to the vote this became the resolution of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That in light of its current effective functioning, sufficiency of size and loyal 
member attendance, the Committee does not recommend any change in the 
size of the Audit Committee to the Annual General Meeting. 

 
 
 

Page 5



 6 

34. WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY  
 

The Democracy and Governance Manager introduced a report to consider 
amending the Constitution to reflect updating changes to the Council’s 
Whistleblowing Policy.  He advised that at the meeting of the Audit Committee 
which was held earlier in the day, Members had considered a report which 
recommended updating changes to the current Policy.  As a result of the 
comments made during the meeting the draft Policy needed to be redrafted.   

 
The Democracy and Governance Manager invited Members of the 

Committee to send him any comments they wished to be included in the 
redrafting of the Policy.     He advised that a further report would then be 
submitted to the Audit Committee and Constitution Committee for consideration. 

 
The Chairman asked Members to therefore defer the item until a future 

meeting of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the item be deferred to a future meeting of the Committee. 
  
 

35. UPDATING THE CONSTITUTION   
 

The Democracy and Governance Manager introduced a report to consider 
updating changes to the Council’s Constitution pursuant to the 3 year 
programme agreed at the Committee’s meeting on 24 July 2012.  He provided 
background information and referred to those areas identified for review which 
had been dealt with and those pending review.  He advised that one of the areas 
identified for the current Council year was part 3 of the Constitution concerning 
the responsibility for functions and whilst some work had been done it had been 
put on hold until the new senior management structure of the Council was  
agreed.  The section of Part 3 that could be reviewed was Sectio
[...]
f the Act making a proposal to reorganise a school had been an 
Executive function, however, if objection was received to the proposal the final 
decision rested with Ministers.  The Act now gave that power to the authority.    

 
In response to a query the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

explained that whilst it was proposed that the new power for determination of 
individual school change proposals should be an Executive function, it was 
intended to maintain the previous beneficial arrangement of consultation with the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and County Council when similar 
circumstances arose.  
 

Councillor Chris Bithell proposed that the Committee support the 
recommendation as outlined in the report and this was seconded by Councillor 
Arnold Woolley.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee recommends to County Council that the local choice 
function relating to Sections 51 and 53 of the School Standards and 
Organisation (Wales) Act 2013 be an Executive function.   

  
37. COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 25 - SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

The Democracy and Governance Manager introduced a report to consider 
amendments to Council Procedure Rule 25 relating to Member substitutions.  He 
provided background information and gave an overview of the main 
considerations as detailed in the report.   

 
The Democracy and Governance Manager advised that representations 

had been received from a number of Group Leaders that, as currently worded, 
Rule 25 prevented notification being given by email and they would like to give 
notification of substitutions by email.  He advised that the legislation did not 

Page 7



 8 

require notification in writing.   He explained that appended to the report was a 
suggested rewording of Procedure Rule 25 for consideration by the Committee.  
He advised that any change agreed at the meeting to the existing wording would 
be subject to consultation with all Group Leaders and any of them could require 
the change to be considered by County Council before coming into effect. 

 
Councillor Chris Bithell commented on the need for political balance to be  

maintained and asked if it could be stipulated that a substitution should be from 
the same political Group.  In his response the Democracy and Governance 
Manager referred to the legislation around political balance and explained that it 
was for the individual Group Leader or Deputy to decide who the substitution 
should be.  The legislation allowed a Group Leader to appoint a substitute 
Member from another political group if they wished.    
 
RESOLVED:   
 
That the amendments to Council Procedure Rule 25 as contained in Appendix 2 
to the report be approved. 

 
 

38. PRESS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
  There were no members of the public or press in attendance. 

           
(The meeting commenced at 3.20 pm and finished at 4.30 pm.) 

 
 
 

GGGGGGGGGG 
Chairman 

Page 8



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 9 JULY 2014 

REPORT BY: 
 

HEAD OF LEGAL & DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY 

 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To consider amending the Constitution to reflect the updated Council 

Whistleblowing Policy. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 The Enterprise and Regulatory Reform Act 2013 introduced changes 
to the statutory protection given to whistleblowers that needs to be 
reflected in the Council’s policy. 
 

 2.02 The Council’s Whistleblowing Policy forms part of the Council’s 
Constitution and the committee is in the last year of its 3 year 
programme to review all parts of the Constitution. 
 

2.03 A report on this matter was presented to the committee’s last meeting 
on the 26 March 2014.  Consideration of the item was deferred 
because the Audit Committee at its meeting on the same day had 
deferred its consideration to allow points raised at that meeting by the 
Wales Audit Office to be pursued. 
 

2.04 The points raised by the Wales Audit Office were pursued and a 
revised Whistleblowing Policy presented to the Audit Committee at its 
meeting on the 7 May 2014.  The committee agreed the revised policy 
subject to minor amendments which have been incorporated into the 
proposed policy shown as Appendix 1. 
 

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.01 The Enterprise and Regulatory Reform Act 2013 came into effect in 
June last year introducing changes to the statutory protection to 
whistleblowers.  These changes have been incorporated into this 
revised policy.  The main changes which come into effect are:- 
 
� For employees to have protection under the Act they need to 

reasonably believe that they are making disclosures in the public 
interest. The previous requirement for disclosures to be protected 
was for them to be made in good faith. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



� Greater protection for workers who blow the whistle, particularly 
against suffering detriment in the work place. 

 
3.02 The Whistleblowing Policy enables employees to raise any concerns 

that they may have and gives assurances about confidentiality and 
protection.  It details the procedure to be followed in raising a concern 
either internally or externally.  For internal cases it explains how the 
Council will respond.  There are also examples of the types of 
concerns that can be raised. 
 

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.01 The committee is requested to consider and approve the updated 
policy attached as Appendix 1. 
 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

6.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

7.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 

8.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 
 

10.01 With relevant officers in Legal & Democratic Services, Finance and 
HR & OD.  It has also been considered by the Audit Committee and 
the Wales Audit Office. 
 

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 
 

11.01 With relevant officers in Legal & Democratic Services, Finance and 
HR & OD.  It has also been considered by the Audit Committee and 
the Wales Audit Office. 
 

12.00 APPENDICES 
 

12.01 Appendix 1 – Whistleblowing Policy. 

Page 10



 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

 None 
 

 Contact Officer: Peter Evans 
Telephone:  01352 702304 
Email:   peter.j.evans@flintshire.gov.uk 

 
 
   
 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 26 MARCH 2014 

REPORT BY: 
 

HEAD OF FINANCE 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To outline to Members the updated Whistleblowing Policy 

 
2.00 BACKGROUND 

 
2.01 Flintshire County Council has had a whistleblowing policy since 2002, 

and it was last updated and approved by the Audit Committee in 2010. 
There is a need to review the policy periodically to ensure that it 
reflects any changes in working practice, legislation and other 
regulation. 
 

2.02 The document has been reviewed and updated by Internal Audit in 
conjunction with the Legal and HR departments. 
 

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.01 The Enterprise and Regulatory Reform Act (June 2013) introduced 
changes to whistleblowing arrangements. The changes have been 
incorporated in this revised policy. The main changes which came into 
effect are 
 

• For employees to have protection under the act they need to 
reasonably believe that they are making disclosures in the 
public interest. The previous requirement for disclosures to be 
protected was for them to be made in good faith. 

 

• Greater protection for workers who blow the whistle, particularly 
where they may suffer from detriment in the workplace.  

 
 

3.02 The whistleblowing policy enables employees to raise any concerns 
that they may have and gives assurances about
[...]
on to which he or she is subject 

• a miscarriage of justice has occurred, is occurring or is likely to occur 

• the health and safety of any individual has been, is being or is likely to be 
endangered 

• the environment has been, is being or is likely to be damaged 

• information tending to show any matter falling within any one of the preceding 
paragraphs has been, is being or is likely to be deliberately concealed. 

• The unauthorised use of public funds.  

• Possible fraud and corruption.  

• Other unethical conduct.  

• Actions which are unprofessional, inappropriate or conflict with a general 
understanding of what is right and wrong. 

 
 
  
 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 9 JULY 2014 

REPORT BY: 
 

HEAD OF LEGAL & DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

OFFICERS’ CODE OF CONDUCT 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To consider a revised and updated officers’ code of conduct as part of 

the ongoing review of the Council’s Constitution. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 Section 37 of the Local Government Act 2000 requires local 
authorities such as Flintshire to keep up-to-date a Constitution 
containing information prescribed by the Welsh Government and for 
that to be available for inspection by members of the public. 
 

2.02 At its meeting on the 24 July 2012 the committee considered a report 
recommending a programmed review of the Constitution over a 3 year 
period and resolved to endorse that programmed review.  The third 
year of that programme includes reviewing the officers’ code of 
conduct. 
 

2.03 In reviewing the officers’ code there has been consultation with the 
Chief Executive as Head of the Paid Service, the HR & OD 
department and with Trade Union representatives including a report to 
the Flintshire Joint Trade Union Committee meeting of the 29 May 
2014.  The draft revised officers’ code is also being reported to the 
Standards Committee meeting on the 7 July 2014 and its views will be 
reported verbally at the meeting.  The draft revised officers’ code of 
conduct is attached as Appendix 1 showing tracked changes from the 
current wording. 
 

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.01 In undertaking the review of the Constitution the guiding principles 
have been to update to reflect current arrangements, avoid 
unnecessary bureaucracy and avoid ambiguity of wording.  
Consultation with HR & OD identified the last of these as currently 
being an issue with the existing code. 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 23



3.02 Parts of the officers’ code are statutory provisions automatically 
incorporated into individual contracts of employment and these are 
shown in bold in Appendix 1.  With the exception of paragraph 3 these 
statutory provisions remain unchanged.  Paragraph 3 has been 
updated to reflect the change in legislation whereby salary is no 
longer a category of politically restricted post. 
  

3.03 The main changes to the officers’ code relate to personal interests, 
gifts & hospitality and employees outside work (sections 8 to 10 in 
Appendix 1).  These replace paragraphs in section 8 of the existing 
code that were less clear as to the requirements placed on 
employees. 
 

3.04 The draft revised code includes a new section on the disclosure of 
information (section 11).  Whilst the Constitution contains access to 
information procedure rules explaining the legislation relating to 
information rights these requirements had not previously been 
expressly covered in the officers’ code.  In view of the importance and 
volume of information dealt with by officers in the course of their work 
this is regarded as a significant omission from the current code. 
 

3.05 The draft revised code has been updated to reflect the Council’s new 
senior management structure as currently implemented.  Further 
updating changes will be made when the post of Head of Governance 
has been filled. 

[...]
rself and a candidate for an appointment of 
which he/she is aware.   The Chief Executive’s office will keep a record 
of any such disclosure made. 

Investigations by Monitoring Officers

14.  Where a Monitoring Officer is undertaking an investigation in 
accordance with regulations made under section 73(1) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 a qualifying employee must comply with any 
requirement made by that Monitoring Officer in connection with such an 
investigation. 

Deleted: 1

Deleted: 1

Deleted: Member and 

Deleted: It shall be the duty of 

Deleted: t

Deleted: to

Page 36



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 9 JULY 2014 

REPORT BY: 
 

HEAD OF LEGAL & DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

STANDING ORDERS ON THE APPOINTMENT  
AND DISMISSAL OF OFFICERS 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To update the Council’s Standing Orders relating to the Appointment 

and Dismissal of Officers 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution contains standing orders relating 
to the appointment and dismissal of officers.  The review of this part of 
the Constitution has been delayed pending legislative changes 
proposed by the Welsh Government. 
 

2.02 Between March and the end of May last year the Welsh Government 
consulted on draft regulations to amend the 2006 Regulations 
requiring Councils to include standing orders governing the 
appointment and dismissal of senior post holders in the authority.  
This consultation was considered by the committee at its meeting on 
the 24 April 2013 and attached as Appendix 1 is a copy of the 
response to consultation that was sent after that meeting. 
 

2.03 Attached as Appendix 2 is the explanatory memorandum to the Local 
Authorities (Standing Orders) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2014 
which are in force from the 1 July 2014.  Regulation 13 requires the 
Council to revise its existing standing orders to conform with the 
amendments made by th
[...]
ER ENGAGEMENT MANAGER 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

FINAL REPORT FROM THE AUDITOR GENERAL 
FOR WALES IMPROVEMENT STUDY: SCRUTINY IN 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

 
 
1.00 
 
1.01 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To apprise the Committee of the final report produced by the Auditor General 
for Wales arising out of the “Good Scrutiny? Good Question!'' Improvement 
study of local government scrutiny in Wales. 

  
2.00 
 
2.01 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.02 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
This issue was originally reported to the Committee at its meeting on the 24th 
of October 2012.  As part of a national programme of Wales Audit Office 
improvement activity, our Overview & Scrutiny function took part in a self 
evaluation and a peer review process, working with Denbighshire and 
Wrexham Councils.  The Flintshire Peer Learning Evaluation Team (PLET) 
undertook a peer review of Denbighshire County Council Overview & 
Scrutiny, whilst the Wrexham PLET visited Flintshire to undertake a similar 
review. 
 
As advised by the Wales Audit Office, that the PLET should comprise both 
Cabinet and Overview & Scrutiny Members and Officers, the Flintshire team 
was:- 
  
Councillor Billy Mullin, Cabinet Member for Corporate Management 
Councillor Richard Jones and Councillor Clive Carver (respectively the Chair 
and Vice Chair of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
at the inception of the project) 
Councillor Dave Mackie 
Robert Robins, Member Engagement Manager and 
Margaret Parry-Jones, Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator (Team co-ordinator) 
 
During the later stages of the project, Ceri Owen, Overview & Scrutiny 
Facilitator also became a member of the PLET. 
 
The PLET members took part in a number of activities:- 

• The completion of an extensive self assessment tool; 

• A Workshop in Llandudno with representatives of the other 5 North 
Wales Authorities and the Wales Audit Office; 

Agenda Item 8

Page 61



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2.03 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.04 
 
 

• The Flintshi
[...]
Office Report 

  
  

Contact Officer: Robert Robins 
Telephone:  01352 702320 
Email:      Robert.robins@flintshire.gov.uk   

  
  

Page 66


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Whistleblowing Policy
	Appendix 1 - Whistleblowing Policy

	6 Officers™ Code of Conduct
	Appendix 1 - Officers' Code of Conduct

	7 Standing Orders on the Appointment & Dismissal of Officers
	Appendix 1 - Response to Consultation
	Appendix 2 - Explanatroy Memorandum
	Appendix 3 - Standing Orders

	8 Final report for the Auditor General for Wales Improvement Study: Scrutiny in Local Government



Minutes of the meeting


CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 
9 JULY 2014 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Constitution Committee of Flintshire County 
Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on 
Wednesday, 9 July 2014 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Neville Phillips (Vice Chair in the Chair) 
Councillors Bernie Attridge, Glyn Banks, Haydn Bateman, Clive Carver, 
David Cox, Ian Dunbar, Veronica Gay, George Hardcastle, Christine Jones, 
Dave Mackie, Tim Newhouse, Aaron Shotton, Paul Shotton, Nigel Steele-
Mortimer, Owen Thomas, David Williams, David Wisinger and Arnold Woolley 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Chris Bithell and Robin Guest   
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   
Democracy and Governance Manager, Internal Audit Manager, Member 
Engagement Manager, and Committee Officer 
 
 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 
 
The Democracy and Governance Manager sought nominations for a Vice-
Chairman for the Committee.   
 

Councillor Clive Carver nominated Councillor Nigel Steele-Mortimer as  
Vice-Chair of the Committee and this was seconded by Councillor Tim 
Newhouse. 
 

Councillor Ian Dunbar nominated Councillor Neville Phillips as Vice-Chair 
of the Committee.  Councillor Bernie Attridge seconded the nomination. 
 

Members were asked to vote on the nominations and when put to the vote 
Councillor Neville Phillips was appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee. 

 
In the absence of the Chairman, the Vice-Chair took the Chair for the 

remainder of the meeting. 
  
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Neville Phillips be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 
During consideration of the item on the Officers’ Code of Conduct the issue of 
membership of Freemasonry  was raised and Councillor Clive Carver declared a 
personal and prejudicial interest and left the room whilst it was discussed. 
 
 
 



 

3. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26 March 2014, were  
submitted.  
 
Matters arising 
 
Family Absence for Members 
The  Democracy and Governance Manager referred to page 2, resolution (b), 
and said he had sent Members an email on 23 May 2014 which explained why 
he was unable to seek a substantive response from the Welsh Government on 
Family Absence for Members. 
 
Clwyd Pension Fund Governance 
The Democracy and Governance Manager advised that the County Council had 
agreed with the Committee’s recommendation.  
 
The Democracy and Governance Manager also reported that the remaining 
resolutions in the minutes had been approved by the County Council and 
implemented.   
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes be received, approved and signed by the Chairman as a  
correct record. 
 
 

4. WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY 
 

The Democracy Governance Manager introduced the report to consider 
amending the Constitution to reflect the updated Council Whistleblowing Policy.  
He provided background information and outlined why the current Policy was 
being updated.  The revised Policy, which had been agreed by the Audit 
Committee at its meeting on 7 May 2014, had been circulated. 

 
  The Chairman welcomed Mr. David Webster, Internal Audit Manager, and 

invited him to give an overview of the revised Policy.  The Internal Audit Manager 
referred to the Enterprise and Regulatory Reform Act 2013 which had introduced 
changes to the statutory protection to whistleblowers.  He advised that the 
changes had been incorporated into the revised policy and  drew attention to the 
main considerations which were detailed in the report.   

 
The Internal Audit Manager advised that the Whistleblowing Policy 

enabled  employees to raise any concerns they had and provided assurances 
regarding confidentiality and protection.  It detailed the procedures to be followed 
in raising a concern either internally or externally.  For internal cases it explained 
how the Council would respond and provided examples of the type of concerns 
which could be raised. 

 
  The Internal Audit Manager advised that when the revised version of the 

Policy had been agreed he would undertake an exercise to raise awareness of 



 

the new procedure amongst staff and send a briefing note to Members as they 
were referred to in the revised policy. 

 
  In response to a question raised by Councillor Ian Dunbar the Internal 

Audit Manager explained that whilst it was commended that schools adopted the 
Policy as good practice they could adopt a different policy if they wished to. 

 
  Councillor Clive Carver referred to the changes which came into effect as 

a result of the Enterprise and Regulatory Reform Act 2013.  He queried the 
change that for employees to have protection under the Act they needed to 
reasonably believe that they are making disclosures in the public interest.  
Officers provided clarification and advised that the Authority had set lower 
standards on internal procedures to encourage staff to raise concerns where they 
reasonably believed the concern. 

 
     RESOLVED: 
 

That the Whistleblowing Policy dated April 2014 be approved. 
 
 

5. OFFICERS’ CODE OF CONDUCT 
 

The Democracy and Governance Manager introduced a report to consider 
a revised and updated officers’ code of conduct as part of the ongoing review of 
the Council’s Constitution.  He advised that in undertaking the review of the 
Constitution the guiding principles had been to update to reflect current 
arrangements, avoid unnecessary bureaucracy and ambiguity of wording.   

 
The Democracy and Governance Manager referred to the main 

considerations in the report and gave a summary of the changes to the Officers’ 
Code.  He said there had been wide consultation on the document and the Trade 
Unions had welcomed the proposed changes. 

 
The Chairman invited Members to review the draft revised officers’ code of 

conduct which was appended to the report and put forward any further comments 
or changes.   

 
The Democracy and Governance Manager advised that the reference to 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services in paragraph 2.1 would be replaced by 
‘the Chief Officer (Governance)’ following the recent appointment to that  position.    

 
Councillor Bernie Attridge queried the proposed removal of paragraphs 

8.11 and 8.12 relating to disclosing membership of freemasonry 
 
Councillor Clive Carver declared that he had a personal and prejudicial 

interest and withdrew from the meeting at this point.   
 
Councillor Bernie Attridge proposed that paragraphs 8.11 and 8.12 be 

retained from the previous version and asked that this be recommended by the 
Committee to the next available meeting of the County Council.  The  proposal 
was seconded by Councillor Paul Shotton and agreed.. 

 



 

Councillor Clive Carver returned to the meeting. 
 
Councillor Attridge queried the removal of paragraphs 8.17, 8.18 and 8.19 

on page 34.  The Democracy and Governance Manager responded to the 
questions raised and reiterated the need to remove ambiguity.  He provided 
clarification and explained that paragraph 9.4 now addressed the issue of 
acceptance by employees of hospitality less ambiguously.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the draft revised Officers’ Code of Conduct be approved subject to: 
 
(a) That the reference to Head of Legal and Democratic Services in paragraph 

2.1 of the draft revised officers’ code of conduct be replaced by ‘the Chief 
Officer (Governance)’; and  

 
(b) That the Committee recommends to the next meeting of the County 

Council that paragraphs 8.11 and 8.12 be reinstated from the previous 
version of the officers’ code of conduct.   
 

Councillor Clive Carver abstained from voting. 
 
 

6. STANDING ORDERS ON THE APPOINTMENT & DISMISSAL OF OFFICERS 
 

The Democracy and Governance Manager introduced a report to update 
the Council’s Standing Orders relating to the appointment and dismissal of 
officers.  He provided background information and referred to the Local 
Authorities (Standing Orders) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2014 which 
came into force on 1 July 2014.  He advised that appended to the report were the 
standing orders relating to the appointment and dismissal of officers which 
showed tracked changes to reflect the requirements of the 2014 regulations. 

 
The Democracy and Governance Manager drew attention to the five 

significant changes made by the regulations which were summarised in the 
report.  Members were asked to consider the changes as detailed in the appendix 
to update the standing orders. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the changes as shown in Appendix 3 to update the Standing Orders relating 
to the appointment and dismissal of officers to reflect the 2014 regulations, be 
approved. 
 
 

7. FINAL REPORT FOR THE AUDITOR GENERAL FOR WALES IMPROVEMENT 
STUDY: SCRUTINY IN LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
 

The Member Engagement Manager introduced a report to inform the 
Committee of the final report produced by the Auditor General for Wales arising 
out of the “Good Scrutiny? Good Question!” Improvement study of local 
government scrutiny in Wales.  He advised that the Welsh Audit Office report had 



 

made nine recommendations and these were detailed in the report with the 
Authority’s response. Members were asked to consider and comment on the 
recommendations and the responses to them. 

 
Councillor Bernie Attridge thanked the Member Engagement Manager for 

the work undertaken as part of the  improvement study and proposed that the 
recommendations in the report be endorsed.  Councillor Owen Thomas seconded 
the proposal. 

 
Councillor Dave Mackie commented on the work of the Flintshire Peer 

Learning Evaluation Team (PLET) and the wider activities undertaken as part of 
the review.  He said the exercise had been useful and had achieved some good 
outcomes. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Welsh Audit Office recommendations and the Authority’s responses to 
them be approved and commended to the Steering Group for implementation. 
 
 

8. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 
 
There were no members of the public or press in attendance. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 2.55 pm) 
 
 

   

 Chairman  
 


